## CITY OF SHEBOYGAN ORDINANCE 40-24-25

#### BY ALDERPERSONS MITCHELL AND PERRELLA.

#### APRIL 2, 2025.

AN ORDINANCE repealing Division 2-V-6 of the Sheboygan Municipal Code eliminating the Capital Improvements Commission.

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1:** <u>**REPEAL**</u> "DIVISION 2-V-6 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS COMMISSION" of the Sheboygan Municipal Code is hereby *repealed* as follows:

# REPEAL

#### DIVISION 2-V-6 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS COMMISSION(Reserved)

**SECTION 2:** <u>**REPEAL**</u> "Sec 2-741 Composition, Appointment, Terms" of the Sheboygan Municipal Code is hereby *repealed* as follows:

#### REPEAL

Sec 2-741 Composition, Appointment, Terms(Reserved)

- (a) The capital improvements commission shall consist of eight members as follows: the mayor, a plan commission member, a member of the finance committee, two citizen members and ex officio, the city finance director/treasurer, city engineer and eity planning director. The plan commission member, the member of the finance committee and the two eitizen members shall be appointed by the mayor. The member of the finance committee shall be appointed annually. The eitizen members and the plan commission member of three years each. All appointments by the mayor are subject to the confirmation of the common council.
- (b) In addition to the eight members as set forth in subsection (a) of this section, the common council annually, at its organizational meeting, shall elect two councilmembers to the capital improvements commission to serve for one year.

(Code 1975, § 2-321; Code 1997, § 2-661)

**SECTION 3:** <u>**REPEAL**</u> "Sec 2-742 Organization" of the Sheboygan Municipal Code is hereby *repealed* as follows:

## R E P E A L

Sec 2-742 Organization(Reserved)

The mayor shall act as chairperson of the capital improvements commission, and the director of planning shall be ex officio secretary of the board.

(Code 1975, § 2-322; Code 1997, § 2-662)

**SECTION 4:** <u>**REPEAL**</u> "Sec 2-743 Project Program" of the Sheboygan Municipal Code is hereby *repealed* as follows:

#### $R \, E \, P \, E \, A \, L$

Sec 2-743 Project Program(Reserved)

- (a) The capital improvements commission shall make recommendations for formulating a coordinated program to the common council as to the importance, priority, costs and time of completion of all capital expenditure projects.
- (b) The commission shall list the various improvements which should be made, setting forth their desirable order of construction based upon total community needs, their individual estimated cost, their total estimated cost, the effect of the individual and total cost upon total expenditures and tax rates and the period of years in which they should be carried.
- (e) The program shall include a five-year program at all times and shall be subject to annual review.

(Code 1975, § 2-323; Code 1997, § 2-663)

**SECTION 5:** <u>**REPEALER CLAUSE**</u> All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

**SECTION 6:** <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> This Ordinance shall be in effect from and after its passage and publication according to law.

# PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN COMMON COUNCIL

•

Presiding Officer

Attest

Ryan Sorenson, Mayor, City of Sheboygan Meredith DeBruin, City Clerk, City of Sheboygan